DULUTH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Tuesday, March 18, 2014
City Council Chambers
AGENDA

Roll call
Public hearing: Natural gas two-tier rate
Approval of previous meeting minutes
Old business
4.1 14PUC-001 - RESOLUTION OF THE DULUTH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ESTABLISHING SECOND RATE TIER OF $0.11 PER ONE HUNDRED CUBIC FEET

APPLICABLE TO NATURAL GAS SERVICES OUTSIDE THE NORTHERN EXPANSION AREA

AND THE FOND DU LAC AREA.
4.2 Sprinkling credit analysis
Updates from staff
Upcoming Council actions

Commissioner questions or comments

Preview of upcoming business



DULUTH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Meeting Minutes
February 18, 2014

Members Present: Councilor Zack Filipovich, Councilor Sharla Gardner, Rob Prusak, Jim Ramnes, Linda
Sellner, Jason Thorsell; Councilor Jennifer Julsrud arrived at 5:19 p.m.

Members Absent: none

Staff Present: Jodi Amundson, Bob Asleson, Jim Benning, Leanna Gilbert, Howard Jacobson, Eric Shaffer,
Glenn Strid

Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 5:18 p.m. by President Prusak.
Approval of previous meeting minutes
Old business:

Review of public notification procedure

Jim Benning provided a revised public notification procedure for review. Vice President Ramnes
motioned to adopt the procedure as a policy. After some discussion, the majority voted in favor of the
maotion.

New business:

Sprinkling credit analysis

Jim Benning gave an overview of the sprinkling credit. Commissioners and staff reviewed the
presentation provided by Jodi Amundson and discussed various options and concerns. Jodi Amundson
will get more detailed numbers for the next meeting.

Updates from staff

There will be a sanitary sewer rate decrease for 2014 effective March 1*. The decrease is due to WLSSD
treatment cost adjustments. Glenn Strid provided a handout detailing the change by rate class.
Commissioners were in favor of putting out a press release regarding this decrease.

There were over 100 frozen water services in the last two weeks. There is a “bleeder list” of those
properties with services that have frozen in the past that are instructed to run water constantly
throughout the winter. These 100 services were not already on the bleeder list. They are mostly services
that run underneath streets and are not insulated by snow. if everyone in the City ran water constantly,
it would result in over 10 million gallons per day in volume and over $100,000 per day in costs.

Commissioner Julsrud asked for an update on combined private lines. Eric Shaffer reported on common
water and sewer lines at various locations. Commissioners and staff discussed options for resolving this
issue.

Jim Benning reported that Chris Kleist secured a $3.7 million grant for stream restoration after the flood.
He also secured another grant of about $1.8 million.

It is the mission of the Duluth Public Utilities Commission to ensure safe, reliable, efficient utilities services at reasonable rates.



Upcoming Council actions
Jim Benning mentioned the purchase of a hydro-excavator that will be on the upcoming agenda.

Commissioner questions or comments
Commissioner Julsrud is going to Washington, D.C. to request Great Lakes funding.

Commissioner Filipovich will not be able to attend the March meeting.

Jim Benning mentioned the need to find a replacement for Commissioner Gardner in April.
Commissioner Gardner said she would try to recruit someone.

Preview of upcoming business

The next regular meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, March 18, 2014, at 5:15 p.m. in City Council
Chambers. A public hearing regarding a two-tier rate for natural gas will be held. The Commission will
then vote on the two-tier rate resolution. They will also continue to discuss the sprinkling credit. Glenn
Strid will give an update on the current state of the utilities as soon as 2013 year end data is available.
Capital improvement plans for three of the utilities should be ready in the fall.

Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 6:16 p.m.

It is the mission of the Duluth Public Utilities Commission to ensure safe, reliable, efficient utilities services at reasonable rates.



RESOLUTION NO. 14PUC-001

RESOLUTION OF THE DULUTH PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION ESTABLISHING SECOND RATE TIER OF $0.11
PER ONE HUNDRED CUBIC FEET APPLICABLE TO NATURAL
GAS SERVICES OUTSIDE THE NORTHERN EXPANSION AREA
AND THE FOND DU LAC AREA.

RESOLVED, that the Duluth Public Utilities Commission hereby finds that:

1.

There is a general public need and demand for the extension of natural gas mains
and services to provide natural gas service throughout the areas served by the City
of Duluth’s natural gas utility (the “Utility™).

That a reasonable and desirable way of securing funds to pay for the capital costs
of such extensions which will minimize the burdens on property owners and
maximize benefits to both them and the Utility is through the imposition of a two-
tier rate for persons connected to such mains and services and receiving natural
gas service from them, as authorized by Section 48-214 of the Duluth City Code
1959, as amended.

That a second tier rate of $0.11 per one hundred cubic feet of natural gas
purchased and consumed by persons and properties connecting to such mains will
allow the Utility to amortize the costs to the Utility of extending such mains
outside of those service areas identified as the Northern Expansion Area and the
Fond du Lac Area as identified in Duluth City Council resolutions 11-0325 and
11-0326 and will fairly recompense the Utility for its costs of funding such
extensions.

That said second tier rate of $0.11 per one hundred cubic feet of natural gas so
purchased and consumed constitutes a fair and reasonable charge to such persons
and properties for such extensions within those areas identified in Paragraph 3
above and will constitute a tangible benefit to both such persons and properties
and to the Utility.

That for those properties eligible for the second tier rate as established by this
Resolution, the owners thereof who choose to do so should have the option of
paying their fair share of the cost of the main extension serving such property in
the form of a single payment of the “actual costs” thereof as defined in the
attached Exhibit A at the time of connection, and thereafter paying only the
standard, otherwise-applicable rates for natural gas consumed on the property.

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the authority contained in Sections 2-186 (b) and 48-214 of
the Duluth City Code, 1959, as amended, the Duluth Public Utilities Commission hereby
establishes a second tier rate applicable to all portions of its natural gas service area outside of



the Northern Expansion Area and the Fond du Lac Area, as such areas are designated in City
Council Resolution Nos. 11-0325 and 11-0326, of $0.11 per one hundred cubic feet of natural
gas purchased and consumed by persons and properties connecting to natural gas mains and
services constructed within said service areas, to be charged in addition to rates otherwise
charged for provision of such natural gas; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that not withstanding the foregoing, for those properties
eligible for the second tier rate as established by this Resolution, the owners thereof who choose
to do so shall have the option of paying their fair share of the cost of the main extension serving
such property in the form of a single payment of the “actual costs” thereof as defined in the
attached Exhibit A at the time of connection, and thereafter paying only the standard, otherwise-
applicable rates for natural gas consumed on the property; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that as of the date this Resolution goes into effect, any prior
inconsistent rates are hereby superseded.

Approved by the DPUC:
(date)
Submitted to City Council:
(where appropriate) (date)

ATTEST:

Director
Public Works and Ultilities
City of Duluth



RESOLUTION NO. 14PUC-001

Exhibit A

“Actual Costs” defined: the construction and installation cost to the City of new natural gas
mains, new natural gas service lines, service risers including, excavation, installation and
backfilling and the costs of connecting such service lines to new and existing natural gas mains.



2626 Courtiand Strest
Duluth, MN 55808-1894
phone 218.722.3336
fax 218.727 7471
www.wlssd.com

Western Lake Superior Sanitary District

February 10, 2014

Mr. Jim Benning
Director of Public Works
207 City Hall

Duluth, MN 55802

Subject: 2013 Wastewater Treatment Year-End Adjustments
Dear Mr. Benning:

At the close of each year, we notify our wastewater treatment users of the year-end
adjustment based on the actual flow and load data, and treatment costs.

For 2013, the WLSSD Board has approved total wastewater charges of $25,743,023 as
shown in the attached comparison of billed (budget) to required charges (actual) for 2013.
Each wastewater user will receive additional charges or credits based upon their actual
flows and loads as compared to budget. This amount will be spread evenly over the 12-
month period in 2013,

Attached is a table summarizing the 2013 billing as compared to the 2013 required actual.
For Duluth the total year-end adjustment for 2013 is a credit of $379,512 and will be
included as a $31,626/month credit on your 2014 monthly billing.

Please contact me at 740-4805 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Marianne Bohren
Executive Director

xc: Eric Schafter

Attachment



DULUTH

CLOQUET

PROCTOR

HERMANTOWN

ESKC

SCANLON

CARLTON

RICE LAKE

TWIN LAKE

PIKE LAKE

KNIFE RIVER

OLIVER

THOMSON

WRENSHALL

JAY COOKE

MIDWAY

MPCA LANDFILL

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE

MUNICIPALITIES SUBTOTAL

SAPPI

GEORGIA PACIFIC

- USG

NEW PAGE

SPECIALTY MINERALS

INDUSTRIES SUBTOTAL

TOTAL DISTRICT

2013 Budget YE Adjustment

BILLED REQUIRED YEAR-END
2013 2013 ADJUSTMENT
$8,856,072 $8,476,560 ($379,512)
$891,630 39804914 $13,284
$289,207 $269,237 (319,970)
$438,408 3402416 {$35,992)
$126,893 $128,901 $2,008
$85,571 $87,576 $2,005
$5109,227 $113,955 $4,728
$49,338 $37,031 (512,307)
$66,653 $70,009 $3,356
$55,039 $57,480 $2,441
$14,120 $15,397 $1,277
$15,485 $15,851 5368
$8,997 $6,766 (52,231)
$19,179 $19,733 $554
$4,444 $5,389 5945
34,457 $4,062 (5405)
321,874 $18,307 {33,567)
$42,635 $38,768 {$3,867)
511,099,229 | $10,672,341 ($426,888)
$10,057,901 $10,316,597 $258,696
$88,968 $88,655 (3313)
$433,101 $441,514 58,413
$3,809,630 $3,967.764 $158,134
$254,194 $256,151 51,857
514,643,794 515,070,682 5426,888
525,743,023 $25,743,023 30




2013 Budget YE Adjustment
Wastewater Unit Cosis

BUDGET ACTUAL %
2013 2013 CHANGE

VOLUME
FLOW (MGD) 36.94 35.10 -4.99%
BOD (LBS/DAY) : 79,040 76,907 -2.70%
SUSPENDED SOLIDS (LBS/DAY) 46,120 49,746 7.86%
0O & M UNIT COSTS
FLOW (COST/1000 GAL}) . $0.6210 $0.5567 6.86%
PEAK FLOW 30.0385 $0.0203 -48.59%
BOD (COST/LB) $0.1630 301777 9.03%
SUSPENDED SOLIDS (COSTILB) $0.2684 $0.2664 -0.73%
O & M + DEBT SERVICE UNIT COSTS
FLOW (COST/1000 GAL) . $0.6762 $0.7119 5.28%
PEAK FLOW $0.0878 $0.0654 -26.50%
BOD (COSTILB) $0.2275 $0.2422 6.45%
SUSPENDED SOLIDS {COSTI/LB) $0.3516 $0.3497 -0.55%

DOMESTIC EQUIV (COST/1000GAL) $1.7291 $1.7645 2.05%



cTO'EYL’sze 000'000'8%  PEL'BES'LS  SEP'C0S'ZS  1EPI28'tS  BLI'GEYIS c142ev'z8  £eo'epl'LLs PrR'LEE'PS  OvO'RSEYS  LEB'PRLS 908'Lel' s 5050 y-sim0)  0f

TRO'0LO'SLS L09'BLY'vS  Lip'8Li% 220896'18 £SE'ELE'LS 055'08YS POPLBL'LS  5/0'159'018 229'ss9'28 1Ey'ee'es 008'80LS 6Z1'6%0's8 sipusnpUl-siEIel 8%
L51'8628 6216218 S8E'e68 FARS] PR A TA] Le2'gs §22'028 [A%eR 38 &58'u8S jZA% 48128 959'L¥S iz
PLELPYE ©04'0228 18L'08% 0ee288 886'25% £60'LZs §e5'1e8 808'0ZES LETAFAS 210'688 v22'88 CEL'ELS jrd
rOLL96'ES 920'ETT'LS  voe'eels 01£'0048 z9e'secs 228'9018 I8Y'8428 882'6PL'28 $80'16L8 LTTTLELS 961628 112'e56% afegmen b2
Is5'ele'oLs 080'€8L'28 1250668 Lig'sZL'ie Zpe'sells Leg'ebes 112088 218'e85' 28 008'60E8'28  168'58L'Z8  ebE'ses 228'8468'28 e gp
569888 558668 8PPl £0Z'758 $00'028 66108 Rt 0% 0% 0% 0% 08 oyiong wificed  z2
Lpe'zLo'0Ls £BE'0RE'ES  859'08.48 259'9£5¢ 2.0'682'28  692'900'1¢ BOE'9SZ'IS  QPE'LB0'SS L12'281'28 0215118 1g0'sses 08b'ZR0'eS sanfiediun-sIZInL 1D
839.'5E8 088’118 £06'28 TLELS LA £9e'es 806'cs e11'42s 286'88 169'58 90Z'28 289'018 3¢ DIOUS UUON 8L
0% 0% oS o8 0¢ 038 08 0s as 08 s 08 20 pasnufn gt
08'8L8 Pa-d WA 0083 868'1% 0S¥’ ¥S £89'Le 18228 Q9L'LLs FAR:Rs £1%'28 8658 1888 20 RUpUE Yo 4
ZG0'9S 291’28 SPES P 186'48 8288 £50'Ls 988'1¢ 5888 Uses £zos 28y8 20 Ao -4
386'5S 229'28 £188 2498 280'L8 £868 6538 294'¢8 el £EPe 2988 c18s el ayoeg AR g1
EL'SLS 0T'es 24048 9168 Zi2'es - BEYLS £el'Ls 209918 =T {2 516'28 FCTARS SOP'SS ag Eysuan vl
99.'9% bpe'es [ yEPs 909'Ls 2048 8568 FARS 00Z'1s 8L25 6893 #06°LS Ele uoswoll gl
168°618 $E5'68 0z9'ls ooz'Ls §LL'28 £0Z'L8 21618 L1E°018 98L'es L£1'28 2868 20053 330 Z1
16E'SLS BLL'E L4458 985% 8iE'ZS A 2568 089'118 969'ES 68p'Ce 2421 vi9'vS Els H v
08Y' 465 oEY'ELS 1187es L60'es 568'8¢ 155'eS 8££'68 FEEAS A2 4% 168'88 8L gz1'818 a0 oven @lld ot
500°048 1Z8'els £TEYS 8L0'pS 081'8% 169'¢8 620'6S 88L'ESS 211'zes 26L'VLS £ye'L 9L6'PL8 188png [ RUINN 4
Lep'zes ozi'sie Gre'es eTY'TS chi'ss ci8'es 895'58 116128 566'a8 Zye'et £86'L% 212'88 Ele aNET} a0 ]
GEB'ELLS £8L0%% pLY'YS sLL'es £0Z'ess 6T'618 $T6'LLS £oL'ess 095'618 £E'ES y5L'sLs 910'ves 128png voyien I
9/5'28% L2e'TTR 186'es 9E8'es 209'pLS z56'9S 089'2¢ 68£'09$ £658'618 £0L'e18 168'43 889'vZS 20 8
108'8TL% 0L8'Zes 24218 92’58 1£8'818 959'g$ SLLLLS 185'08% oL0'ses 82518 cBY'8s poe'ees 1@bpng g
aLy'zZove 1z'ees 29T'eTS gLr'els 8928'6v8 g5Z'9L8 05'4e8 20Z'4168 06E'POLE 98L'2L8 598'r18 082'ezLe wbpng |4
Le2'8928 £08'688 LI APAR SRLZLS £99'88% 988'v2s L28'vES 089'84L8 580'28S 255'0¢% LA R LeZ'ees 1abpng |3
#L6'706% abL6res S0E'res 086'LYS 168'Z01S 118'06% 050288 9876588 oe'zies 684'0LL8 008283 S06'CECS 1ebpng Z
0585'024'05 2ER'VIE'TS T6ELPSS 88'6EPS £eR’l6e'1s 1pL'zens Zul'sP0'Le g02'105'se LO0'ELE'LE pOL'EEES Lov'LIes ZOT'ELY'TS 4
k:A%e)) S84 a0g AT VIO MO A3 LELeRE TLOL S8) Qo8 1 58008 HOl
MWi0L SPEOT pUR SMOI] DHRDCY U0 PISES ~ IAG 1G8C SPEOT PUE SAMOL [EMRY U0 DESRY 'sasuatixg Buyrisdo



